

98 ZX9R FENDER ELIMINATOR KIT

**CAUTION:** STAINLESS STEEL EDGES CAN BE SHARP!

1. REMOVE REAR SEAT, HANDRAIL, AND FRONT SEAT (1 BOLT RIGHT BEHIND FRONT SEAT).
2. REMOVE TAIL SECTION (4 SCREWS, 2 IN SIDES, 2 UNDERNEATH) UNSCREW SEAT LATCH FROM FRAME. PULL BACK AND UP TO REMOVE TAIL SECTION.
3. REMOVE THE 2 SIDE BOLTS HOLDING THE FENDER TO THE FRAME, UNPLUG TAIL LIGHT AND TURN SIGNALS AND REMOVE FROM FENDER. REMOVE THE TURN SIGNAL GROMMETS AND TAIL LIGHT GROMMETS (PUSH OUT STEEL BUSHING FIRST) FROM FENDER.
4. UNPLUG AND MOVE LITTLE BLACK BOX WITH RED CONNECTER OUT OF WAY. **NOTE:** CALIFORNIA MODELS MAY HAVE DIFFERENT COMPONENTS TO MOVE IN TRUNK AREA.
5. MAKE CUTS TO FENDER FOLLOWING DIAGRAMS, TAKE YOUR TIME, NOTE FINISHED VIEWS, WHEN CUTTING ACROSS BOTTOM DO NOT CUT UP THROUGH SIDES. SET INNER PAN IN POSITION TO CHECK FOR FIT, CLEAN EDGES WITH RAZOR BLADE. IF YOU END UP WITH ANY LARGE GAPS THESE CAN BE FILLED IN WITH EITHER SILICONE OR FOAM TAPE.
6. MOUNT TAIL LIGHT TO FENDER THEN LIFT UP FENDER POSITIONING TOP OF TAIL LIGHT INTO ITS MOUNT ON THE FRAME - INSTALL THE ORIGINAL 2 SIDE BOLTS HOLDING FENDER TO FRAME. CONNECT PLUG.
7. BOLT INNER PAN - LICENSE PAN - SIGNAL BRACKETS AND LICENSE PLATE TOGETHER AS SHOWN. (SIGNAL BRACKETS CAN BE REVERSED MOVING SIGNALS IN OR OUT DEPENDING ON POSITION) USE 4 SCREWS ON LICENSE PLATE SIDE (2 SHORT AT BOTTOM, 2 LONG AT TOP) AND 2 BOLTS ON UPPER SIDE OF SIGNAL BRACKET. USE WASHERS ON EACH SIDE.
8. SET ASSEMBLY IN PLACE, USING IT AS A TEMPLATE DRILL 4 1/4" HOLES, 2 IN REAR, 2 UNDERNEATH AT FRONT. USE STAINLESS SOCKET HD SCREWS AT REAR WITH WASHERS ON FENDER SIDE ONLY, USE 1/4 BOLTS AT FRONT WITH WASHERS BOTH SIDES.
9. MOUNT TURN SIGNALS, PLACE GROMMET FROM STOCK FENDER ON OUTSIDE OF BRACKET AND USE LARGE WASHER SUPPLIED AS SHOWN. RUN WIRES UP THROUGH GROMMET IN BOTTOM OF INNER FENDER AND RECONNECT.
10. CHECK LIGHTING FOR PROPER OPERATION AND REMOUNT TAIL SECTION, HANDRAILS AND SEATS.

**PARTS LIST:** INNER PAN, LICENSE PAN, SIGNAL BRACKETS RIGHT & LEFT, 1 GROMMET IN INNER FENDER, 2 1/4 X 1/2 SCREWS, 2 1/4 X 5/8 SCREWS, 2 STAINLESS 1/4 X 5/8 SOCKET HD SCREW, 4 1/4 X 5/8 HEX HEAD BOLTS, 18 WASHERS, 10 NUTS.

